A. 35912 - HM

Decision No. 40871
BEFORE THE PUBLLC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Vatter of the fpplication of )

BINJAMIN S. GOLDBZRG and W. EARL )

GOLDBERG, doing business as FILM )

TRAVSPORT CO. OF CAL., for authorityg Application No. 32912
to increase thelr rates for the

transportation of motion plcture )

films, film accessories and rolategd )

articles. ' )

Aopearsnces

Arlo D. Poe, for mplicanta.

Charles H. Jacobsen, For zagineering Division,
Tr&usportavion Departucat of the Public
Utilities Commicsion of the Stato of
California.

CPINION

Sen jamin S. Goldberg amd W, Earl Goldberg, copartners

doing business as Fllm Transport Co. of Cal., are transporting
notion picture films and accessorlies and confectionery and related
articles as a higaway commen carrier. They provide other transpor-
cation services also wnder the authority of permits Lssued by the
Commission. In this proceseding they seex authority to incerease
certaln of thelr highway common carrier rates on less than statutory

rotice.

Public hearing of the application was held before

Examiner Abernathy at Los Angeles on January 10, 1952. Evidence was
submitted by one of the parthers and by a.transportation engineer of
the Commission's staff.

fpplicants! highway common carrler services are performed

principally for approximately 150 theaters in southern California

-la




e 32912 - HN

area lying generslly south of Los Angeies to the Mexican border.
Mot on picture film and accessories and confectionery and related
articles are delivered to the theaters from film oxchanges and
supply houses in Los Angeles and the film 1s returned to the exchanges
after it has been shown by the thesters. In addition motion pictare .
film 1s transported to and from navy installations in the vicinity
of San Diego. JAoplicants' other transportation services consist of
the transportation of mail between San Diego and the Imperial Valley,
cortain contract carriage between Los Angeles and Ssn Diege and San
Dlego end Imperial Valley points, the pickup and delivery of film at
the Los Mgeles film exchanges for an interstate carrier, and the
plckup and delivery of film md accessories for theaters within
Los Aageles. For operating convenience and econony the confectiongr&
transgportation, the carrisge of mall, and the contract carriage are
integrated with the theater film service. Assertedly the Integration
of these services permits the delivery of the confectionery and
related‘articles, the mall, and tho contract freighé with but littlé
additional expense ovor that which would be incurred in the theater
£1lm service Lf provided separately.l

Only the rates for the theater film servicé are involved
in this proceeding. Genersally spesking, these rates weré established
at their present level in Septamber, 1947, and excépt for some reduc-
tions which were made in the weekly rates in December, 1948, have beén‘

continued unchanged since. ' fpplicants allege that in the meantime

théy have experlenced substantlal inereases in their costs of ¢opers-

tion and that as a result of the inerecased costs the services are

4

oplicants’ highway common ¢ arrier transportétioh of film and
accessories, except that to and from the navy Installations, will be
referred to herein for convenience as the theater film service.




A. 32912 - HM.

unprofitable and will continue to be 80 unless the rates &re increased:
hey are heroin proposing rate increases wLich they anticivate will
result in an increase in revenues of asbout 15 percent. The rate
increases whlch they seek vary in amount. Appl;cants' witness
stated that in the evolutlon of the present rates certain inequalities
have developed and that the proposed increases are designed not only
to provide needed revenues but to establigh a just,reasonable and
nondlsceriminatory rate structure. Representative examp;es of the
present and proposed rates arc shown in the margin below.2

Revenue and exponse data were submitted by appiicants'
withess to show the financisl results of the theater film service
for 1951 and the rosults atta;ned from the other services also. The
withoss sald that the revenue figures were taken directly from the

books of account. With rospect to the expense data he testified that .

Z , ) :
Rates for the trangportation of motion picture f£ilm and film
accessorles:

Between Los Mgeles Present Proposed
and ‘ Rates Rates

Anshelm % 9.26 per week  wL0.00 per week
Santa Mna .10.68 11.00 " O
Laguna Beach "
lst change 6.06 | 7.00%
2nd and each successive change _ L4.00
Oceanside, San Diege .
lst change ‘ 11.00
2nd change . 5.00
3rd and each successive change : 5.00
Bl Centro, Holtville T e '
Zach change : ‘ 11.00 lst change
. “7.50 2nd change
© and each
succes-
sive
change

Minimum charge %11.00 per week #  Minimum, 2 changes per week
Note - Rates per change apply to changes made in one week.




i 32912 - HM. o

0 expense segregation by type of service is made iﬁ the book records
snd that in order to arrive at the expenses applicable to sach of the
various services, he had made d;rect allocations‘of expenses where _
possible and had allocated the balance of the expenses aqcordinglto
the ratio of revenues from each service to the totai reveﬁues from
the combined zervices. The revenue md expense figures whleh the

withess submitted are summarized in the following teabdle:

|
i
!

Table No.‘ii

Results of Operations, 1951

Operating Opératiné' g;:rating
o Revenues  Expenses Revenues
Theater film service | $ 87,063 $ 89,780 &Kzzzzi)
Film for United States Navy 15,6&2I 10,3351 5,367‘
Confoctionery and related articles 8,895 5,315 3,589 ]
Natl 7,686 2,799 4,887
Contract carriage 9,350 8;566_ | 1,084'
nterstate Lk, 584 lh,2hé 36,338
Local and special services 8.581 8;123J ___Z§§
- Total $182,101 ::’»1‘38,861; #l3,237

( ‘) Loss

Looklng to the coming year, epplicants! witnesé féresaw
little likellihood of an Increase in the earnings of the theater film
service otner then from an incroase in rates. He sald that because
of govermment bans on construction no new theatefs are being,bu;it
and that as a result of the growth of television entgrtainment ﬁhére
is a tendency for exlisting theaters to close. On the expense side $f
the picture he looked for =2 continued incresse in the costs of

operation. The witnhess estimated that wnder present rates the

e




I O O I O S R
A 32?12 - M ' "

earnings of the theater {llm service for the coming year would be the
same as or less than they were for 1951, depending upon the extent
of the expoected expense Increases. Corregpondingly, he estimated

that the operating results under the sought rates would be as follows:

Table No. 2

Zstimated Revenues and Expenses, 1952
Theater Film Service

Overatinz Revenues 101,968

Operating Exnenses

Zuipment maintenance % 8,090
Transportation expense 34,791
Terminal expense 3,872

Sales and tariff

Insursnce and safety uy LB
General and administrative axpense 24,051
Depreciation 5,69
Texes and licenses 8,09

Operative rents
Total Operating Expenses ¥ 90,361
Net Operating Revenue ' $ 11,607

Tae foregoing oxpoense figures, the witness sald, include no allowance

services, each of whom devotes his full time to the

for the partners'

de did not specify what figure would represent sultable

operations.

compensation for the partiers' time spent in administering the theater

film service portion of the business. He asserted, however, that

services of men capable of managing the combined operations satis-

3

factorily could not be procured for w00 a month each.

Rate base data as such were not submitted by aspplicants.

Zowever, according to their balance sheet as of november 30, 1951,

K
The record shows that Benjamin S. Goldberg!s and . Earl Goldberg's

drawings for the month of September, 1951, were l,378 and L,LOL,

respectively. .




Ad 32912 - M .

the valuatibns of the properties used in the combined services wers

as follows:

Land | $ 8,000
Structures %2l,974
Revenue equipment 20,871
Furniture and fixtures 380
Miscellaneous eQuipment 7,583

. $53,808
Loss: Reserve for depreciation 19,109  #$34,699

- 1,607

Totsal M: 306

Materials and supplies

The Commission engineer submitted an exhibit setting forth
the results of an analysis which he had made of applicants!
ecperations and records. In his exhiblt the engineer developed cost
filgures for cach of applicants' services. Zxcept for the interstate

services, which asserﬁedly are conducted apart from the othef op era=

tions, the costs were developed on the theory that applicants' costs

of operation are established by the theater film service, that the
remaining services are socondary to that service, and that the costs
of' other services are reopresented by the savings in expense which
spplicants would roallize were the sorvices discontinued. The engin-
eer's data were based upon applicants' book figures and included

ad justments to allow for known increases in operating expense and to
disallow certain charges to depreciation expense which, in the opinion
of the engineer, were excessive. 1he most important adjustment which
the engineer made in the developmont of nis data rolated to the charges
vo general and administrative expense. During the year ended with
October, 1951, the period reviewed by the engineer, epplicants’
charges to administrative and general expense amounted to %L0,SL6. The
engineer asserted that the proportion of zpplicants' general and

adminlistrative expenses to other expenses is substantially higher than

b




that of other transportation companies.

A. 32912 - HEM .

- In the development of his

cata the engineer used a figuro of 326,830 as representing the charge .

which would be reamsonable for general and admlnistrative expense,

including tho parmers! salaries and eXpanses.

The englneer's

estinates of 1952 operating results under pregsent and proposed rstes

are shovn In Tables Nos. .3 and L which follow:

Table No. 3

Estimated Results of Operation - Present Hates
Yoar <nding December 31, 1952

Tneater film service
Film for United 3tates Navy
Confectionery and related articles

¥all

Contract carriage
Interstate

Local

Total

() Less

Zstimated rate base
Operating ratio, before income taxes (soe note)
Tneater film service
Combined operations

Rate of return, before income taxes (see note)

Theater film service None
Combined operations 120.3%

Note:

#.5,850

102.0%
70. 6%

Net

Operating Operating Operating
Revenues Expenses Revenues
% 88,440  $90,280 $(I,8LO)
15, 640 7380 # 5
8,900 6,400 2,500
7,730 2,310 5,420
12,130 B’lég 3,990
51,600 15,3 36,240
3,220 2,610 610
$187,660 $132,480  $55,180

Income taxes spplicadble to partnership not calculated. .
Appllicable taxes would depend upon partners! personal
exemptions and allowances not of record in this

proceeding. .




A. 32912 - H¥ .

Tadle No. L

sstimated Results of Operation - Proposed Rates
Yoar Ending December 31, 1952

Operating
Revenues

Cperating

Expenses

Net
Operating
Revenues

w03, 460
15,640
8,900
7,730
12,130
81,600

3,220
$202,680

Theater {ilm service

Film for United States Navy
Confectionery and related articles
vail

Contract carriage

interstate

Local

Total
#4S,850

Sstimated rate base

¥ 91,080
7,380
6,400
2,310
8,140

15,360

2,610
¥.33,280

w.2,380
8,260
2,500
5,420
3,990

36,240
610

$69, Loo

Operating ratic, before income taxes (see note)
Theater film service 88.0%
Combined operations 65.8%

Sate of retumn, before ncome taxes (see note]
Theater film service 27.0%
Combined operations 151l 4%

Note: Income taxes spplicable to partnership not calculated.

AHplicable taxes would depend upon partners' personal
exemptions and allowances not of record in this

procesding.

Notices of the noaring in this proceeding were sent by the
Corxnission's secretary to persons and orgsnizations bellieved to.be
interested and were published also in the Commission's calendar. WNo
ono appoared at the hearing to oppose granting of the spplication.

As the foregoing summary of the record in this pfoceeding
shows, applicants have sought to establish by cost allocatlions deveol-
oped primarily on a rovenue basls that their ecarnings from their
theater film service are unreasonably low. The allocation of costs
in proportion te revenues may be conducive of proper results in

certain instances where, for example, a single class of service is

involved and the rates vary with the amount of service provided. On




I B e A S T B
Ae 32912 - HM.‘ ‘)

L)

the other hand, where there are several classes of service and differ-
ent scales of rates are aoplicable, the allocation of cosis on a
revenue basls may result in the assignment of the greatest expense to
shipments which are subject to the highest rates, even though the
transportation of those shipments requires no more service than lesser
rated shiprients.

Whother spplicants' oporations are such that the revenues
therofrom provide an gpproprlate baslis for distributing the costs of
the separate services iz a matter that cannot be determined with
certainty from the data of record. Applicants did not undertake to
show that thelr rates are propbrtionate to the services whilich are
verflormed. ZExcept for the film transportation.involved herein and the
transportation of confectionory and related articles, specific inform-
atlon concerning the relative levels of gpplicenta' rates was not
supplied. Irom such data that were furnished rogarding the film and
confectionery transportation, it sppears that as applled to those
services the revenue method of cost allocation is not sound. As
betwoen the two services it gppears that the film transportation is
the higher rated in relation to the service performed, that az a
consequence it is burdened by applicants with a dispreportionate sharo .
of costs, and that conversely the confectlonery transportation is
wnduly Lfavored. The operating results which applicants doveloped for
thelr confecticonery transportation, as set forth in Table No. 1 above,
vend to boar out thils latter conclucion inasmuch as the expenses which
wore charged to that service amount to only about 60 percent of the

rovenues therefrom. Asido from the fact that the revenue method of

4 m alternative conclusion would be that the confaectionery service
is quite profitable. This conclusion seems improbable in view of the
rate differences noted above. However, 1l the service is actually as
profltable as indicated, 1t sppears that the earnings may be excessive
and that a downward revision in the rates should be made. Applicants!
service of transporting confectlionery is performed as a highway commen
carrler. In accordance with provislons of the Public Utilities Code
applicants' charges for thelr services must be Just and reasonable.

=




A.3291l2 IB

cost allocation appears to be basically unsound as applied to
applicants! operations, the evidence is clear that applicants

have erred in important resvects in the application of the revenue
Tormula for'devoloping costs and that as a result of these errors
in caleulation the costs which were reported for the highway com-
‘mon carrier £ilm service arec excecsive. Applicants! cost data
will not be accepted as sulitadble measure for their revenue needs.
The cost figures of the Commission engineer likewise do
not provide a basis for judging the adegquacy or inadeguacy of the
rates of applicants' transportation services. Where rate factors
are being considered, the cost figures should include a fair pro-
portion of jeoint costs in order that the rates which are based
thereon may be reasonable and nondisériminatory. The data sub-
nitted by the engineer bring into perspective the question of the
propricty of applicants' charges to general and administrative
expense. These charges for 1951, exclusive of ény compensation
for the partners, werec mere than 50 percent in excess of the
amoﬁnt of $26,800 which the engincer testificd is normal for oper-
atlions of the size of applicants. By way of justification of the
volume of the charges, applicants! witness asserted that the trans-
portation of film is a service which regquircs close supervision
and that coasideradle travel 1s neccssary to provide the supervi-
sion regquired. He sald that travel and catertainment expeunses
applicable to the tneater £ilm scrvice for 1951 amounted to approx-
imately $1%,00Cof the 24,014 charged to the general and adminis-
trative expense for that scrvice. It appears that travel and

entertainment accounted for about half of applicants! total geoneral

w]lQm




. |
a32912 1 | 0

and administrative e:xpenses of $%1,%38 for 1951 for the combined

5

services.

Due to the nature of the operations it appears that a

certain amount of travel by applicants is a niecessary incident to
the efficient and satisfactory conduct of the services and that
outlays for travel constitute a proper charge against operating
expenses. Hovever, where applicants' public utility services are
concerned, the charges against operating expense should be no more
than necessary and reasonable. In proceedings invelving rate in-
creases, it is incumbent upon the applicants to establish the
propriety of the claimed expenses. The evidence herein is by no

means eclear that the full amounts of the travel and entertainment

expenses are reasonable and necessary charges to operations. On
the face of the record hercin the charges scem inconsistent with
other expense items and with the nature and scope of applicants':
operations. Applicants' scrvice arca -- from Los Ange;os to

the Mexican horder -- is relatively restricted. As a consequence

Applicants' allocation of the total charges to genoral and
acdmiaistrative expense for 1951 was as follows:

Theater film service " g, Ok
Film for United States Navy 3,364
Confectionery and related articles 1,911
Mail M8
Contract carriage 2,009
Interstate 7,282

Local and special services 1,910

Total Ghl,u38



-A. 32012 - I-IM.

it would seem that substantial outlays for transportation to reach
the various parts of the aroca would not be roeduired. 4Applicants are
the only carrier providing film services to the theaters within the
are&. By virtue of the certificate of public convenlence and
necessity authoriz ng tholir highway common carrier film ssrvices they
hold & full or partial monopoly on those services. It gppoears that
these factors should tend to minimize travel and entertalnment
expanses necessary to off'set business solicitation efforts of other
carriers. New outlets for film trangportation services are limited by
governmental restrlctlons on theater construction. Present demands
for the service are geared to the policles of the theater operators
regarding the number of program changes por week. Under these various
circunstances 1t sppears that applicants' opportunities for productive
results through travel and entertalnment are limited and that charges
as great as those claimed by applicants for travel amd entertalnment
expense cannot be held to be reasonsble without specific justifica~
tion therefor.

In his development of the amounts which he considered to be
proper charges to general and administrative expense during the coming .
year, the Commission engineer lizted expense items ﬁotaling %6, 800
for salaries of general office employees and for other expenses, énd
wk0,000 for salaries and expenses of the partners. The latter amount
appéars low inasmuch as both partners devote their full time to the
business, aad incur traveling expenses in the conduet thereof.  Should
applicants' charges to general md administrative expense be as great
as those for 1951, as applicants Indicated by thelr figures will be

the case, the amount which will be avallable to the partners for

)
Decision No. L3160, dated July 26, 1949, in Application No. 30302.




S O I LN S N
Ao 32922 - IM . ‘.

salaries and expenses will be #24,638. In view of the engineer's
evidence concerning the amount of administrative and general oxpense
of other carrliers of comparable size, 1t sppears that the total charge
of 1,438 which is indicated by spplicants' data should contain

anple nrovision for the partners' salaries and expenses both. For

the purposes of this proceeding this figure will be ado?ted as & basis

for the Commission's conclusions horein.

The matters heretofore discussed concerning the propriety
of the expense allocations among applicants' various operations

pertain primarily to tho intrastate services. Insofar as the inter=

state services are concerned, it is clear from the testimeny of

wpplicants! withess and of the Commisslon engineer, both, that the
interstate expenses are substantially separable from the intrastate
expenses without resort to many allocations: Jpplicents' development
of the interstate Sn;‘ Intrastate expenses being accepted, oxcept in
the above indicated respects regarding general and administrative
expenses, 1t appears thav the operating results of the two classes

of operatlions for 1951 were as follows:

Net
Operating Operating
Revenues Expensoas Revenuos Ratio ..
Interstate ¥ L, SOL ¥ dd, 240 w30, 330 3L.95%
Intrastate 137, %17 124,618 12!8§9 90.62%
Total b ’ ' ’ ’ ?6. 26%

The foregoing results are before allowance or federal or state

income taxes. The taxes which would gpply may not be computed herein

since the mpplicable tax rates are dependent upon spplicants?

personal exemptions and allowances which are not of record. On a

corporate basis, however, the taxes waich would spply to the ‘earnings
from the intrastate services would amount to %k, 231. The earnings
after taxes would be 8,668 and the corresponding operating ratio

would be 93,7 percent. On the bagsis of the engineer's rate base of



A, 329i2 - EJ .

$45,850, which reflects the valuations of the properties used in the
interstate and lntrastate operatlons both, the lndlcated rate of
return after taxes 1s 18.9 percent.

APPlicants' earnings from their combined intrastate  opera-
tlons appear to be sulficient to maintain the gervices involved and
to provide a reasonable return. Whether the separate gervices are
less or more profitable than the operatlons as a whole, and the
extent that applicants'! earnlings from their properties dedicated to
public utility cervice are adequate, may not be decided without addi-
tional and revised data. On this record it is concluded and the
Commlgsion finds that the sought rate inereases have not been shown

te be Justified. The application will be denied.

Public hearing of the above-entitled application having been
held, the evldence recelved therein having been considered carefully,
the Commlssion being of the opinion and hereby finding that the sought
increages in farec have not been shown to be Justified,

IT IS HEREEY ORDERED that the above-entitled application be
and 1% is heredby denied.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20)- days

after the date hereof

Dated 2 /r// L -Californda, this (.7%: day of
Maxreh, 1952,
(:::2? / j:>ﬁ-_::2:><3hﬂ_.d__§k

? President ™~

\%S%_J% //%b&/\// e,

Commissloners




